

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
No. 23-0509

Page County No. LACV105820

DOUGLAS B. WILSON and JANE WILSON,
Plaintiffs/Appellees

v.

SHENANDOAH MEDICAL CENTER,
Defendant/Appellant

APPELLEES' FINAL BRIEF

/s/ Jessica A. Zupp
AT0008788
Zupp and Zupp Law Firm
1919 4th Ave. S., Ste.2
Denison, Iowa 51442
Ph: 712-263-5551
E: jessica@zuppandzupp.com
F: 712-248-8685

ATTORNEY FOR
APPELLEES

/s/ Gary T. Gee
AT0002752
GaryGee Law Office
112 S. Elm St.
Shenandoah, IA 51601
Ph: 712-246-2279
E: garygeelaw@gmail.com
F: 712-246-2279

ATTORNEY FOR
APPELLEES

/s/ Andrew D. Sibbersen
#22969
Sibbersen Law Firm, PC
444 Regency Pkwy
Omaha, NE 68114
Ph: 402-493-7221
E: andy@sibblaw.com
F: 402-397-3515

ATTORNEY FOR
APPELLEES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	2
TABLE OF CONTENTS	4
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	6
ROUTING STATEMENT	7
NON-ORAL SUBMISSION.....	3
COST CERTIFICATE.....	2
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	8
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	9
<i>Nature of the Case</i>	9
<i>Course of Proceedings</i>	10
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	11
ARGUMENT	23
<i>Standard of Review</i>	23
<i>Error Preservation</i>	23
I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S FINDINGS OF “GOOD CAUSE” AND “HARMLESSNESS” WERE WELL WITHIN ITS BROAD DISCRETION.....	23
A. <u>Only Rulings Not Supported by Substantial Evidence or Which are Clearly Untenable are Reversible Under The Highly Deferential Abuse of Discretion Test.</u>	24

B.	<u>There was no Abuse of Discretion in the District Court’s Finding of Good Cause Pursuant to Iowa Code Section 668.11.</u>	27
1.	Shenandoah’s Counsel Contributed to the Delay.	29
2.	Prejudice Was Lacking Due to the Distant Trial Date.	32
3.	Shenandoah Prejudiced Itself.....	33
C.	<u>There Was No Abuse of Discretion in the District Court’s Finding of Harmlessness Pursuant to Iowa Rule of Civil Procedure 1.517.</u>	36
1.	Wilson’s Disclosures Were Not Late.....	38
2.	Shenandoah Failed to Satisfy the Good Faith Phone Call Requirement	38
3.	The Delayed Disclosure Was Harmless	40
4.	Exclusion Was Not Required.	41
D.	<u>Wilson’s Case Does Not Require an Expert</u>	42
	CONCLUSION	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

IOWA SUPREME COURT CASES

<u>Bell v. Community Ambulance Service Agency for Northern Des Moines County,</u> 579 N.W.2d 330 (Iowa 1998).....	24
<u>Edgar v. Armored Carrier Corp.</u> 128 N.W.2d 922 (Iowa 1964).....	29
<u>Hantsbarger v. Coffin,</u> 501 N.W.2d 501 (Iowa 1993).....	28, 36
<u>Hill v. McCartney,</u> 590 N.W.2d 52 (Iowa 1998).....	28
<u>In re Marriage of Hutchison,</u> 974 N.W.2d 466 (Iowa 2022).....	30
<u>In re Marriage of Williams,</u> 595 N.W.2d 126 (Iowa 1999).....	25
<u>Jasper v. Nizam, Inc.,</u> 764 N.W.2d 751 (Iowa 2009).....	39
<u>Matter of Dethmers Manufacturing Company,</u> 985 N.W.2d 806 (Iowa 2023).....	24, 37, 39
<u>Nedved v. Welch,</u> 585 N.W.2d 238 (Iowa 1998).....	27, 28, 29
<u>Preferred Marketing Associates Co. v. Hawkeye Nat. Life Ins. Co.,</u> 452 N.W.2d 389 (Iowa 1990).....	25, 26
<u>State v. Buenaventura,</u> 660 N.W.2d 38 (Iowa 2003).....	24

State v. Tipton,
897 N.W.2d 653 (Iowa 2017).....25

IOWA STATUTES

Iowa Code § 668.1127

IOWA COURT RULES

Iowa Ct. R. 23.2(1).....13

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.500(2)36, 38

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.517.....36, 37

Iowa R. Civ. P. 6.903(1)(g)3

Iowa R. Civ. P. 6.904(2)34
